

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO.: SC06-662**

---

**SHANA BARNES,**

**Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Respondent.**

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT  
CASE NO. 1D04-5450**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM  
Fla. Bar No. 194435  
LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM, P.A.  
4300 Bayou Boulevard, Suite 36  
Pensacola, FL 32503  
(850) 475-1211  
(850) 475-1290 (fax)  
lrosenbloum@rosenbloumlaw.com**

**Attorneys for Petitioner**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS   | i  |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS  | ii |
| ARGUMENT  | 1  |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY PERMITTING THE JURY IN DEFENDANT’S SECOND TRIAL TO TAKE A TRANSCRIPT OF DEFENDANT’S TESTIMONY FROM THE FIRST TRIAL INTO THE JURY ROOM DURING DELIBERATIONS. | 1  |
| A. Merits   | 1  |
| B. Prejudicial Error Analysis   | 5  |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE CHARGE OF SECOND-DEGREE MURDER WITH A FIREARM.   | 10 |
| CONCLUSION  | 11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE  | 12 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **CASES**

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| <u>Barnes v. State,</u><br>922 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....   | 10      |
| <u>Barnes v. State,</u><br>No. SC06-662 (Fla. Jan. 22, 2007) .....   | 10      |
| <u>Bigham v. State,</u><br>148 S.W.2d 835 (Tex. Crim. App. 1941) .....   | 3       |
| <u>Crawford v. Washington,</u><br>541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004) .....  | 4       |
| <u>Holloway v. State,</u><br>809 So. 2d 598 (Miss. 2000) .....   | 2       |
| <u>Janson v. State,</u><br>730 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999),<br>rev. denied, 767 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 2000) .....                      | 1, 2    |
| <u>People v. Caldwell,</u><br>39 Ill. 2d 346, 236 N.E.2d 706 (1968) .....  | 2, 3, 4 |
| <u>People v. Fujita,</u><br>43 Cal. App. 3d 454, 117 Cal. Rptr. 757 (Cal. Ct. App. 1974),<br>cert. denied, 422 U.S. 964 (1975) ..... | 2       |
| <u>People v. Miller,</u><br>829 P.2d 443 (Colo. Ct. App. 1991) .....   | 2       |
| <u>Savoie v. State,</u><br>422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982).....   | 11      |
| <u>Shiver v. State,</u><br>900 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....   | 4       |
| <u>State v. Ahmadjian,</u><br>438 A.2d 1070 (R.I. 1981) .....  | 3       |
| <u>State v. Dietz,</u><br>182 W. Va. 544, 390 S.E.2d 15 (1990) .....   | 3       |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio,</u><br>491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....   | 10      |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>State v. Forrester,</u><br>21 Wash. App. 855, 587 P.2d 179 (Wash. Ct. App. 1978),<br><u>rev. denied</u> , 92 Wash. 2d 1006 (1979) ..... | 3  |
| <u>State v. Kennedy,</u><br>122 Ariz. 22, 592 P.2d 1288 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1979).....   | 2  |
| <u>State v. T.G.,</u><br>800 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2001).....   | 11 |
| <u>Thomas v. State,</u><br>878 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....  | 2  |
| <u>United States v. Camargo,</u><br>908 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1990) .....   | 2  |
| <u>Young v. State,</u><br>645 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1994).....  | 1  |

**STATUTES**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Section 776.08, Florida Statutes (2000) ..... | 8 |
| Section 776.012, Florida Statutes (2000)..... | 7 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Black’s Law Dictionary at 1430 (4th ed. 1968).....   | 4 |
| Jonathon M. Purver, Annotation, <u>Permitting Documents or<br/>Tape Recordings Containing Confessions of Guilt or<br/>Incriminating Admissions to be Taken Into Jury Room in<br/>Criminal Case,</u><br>37 A.L.R. 3d 238 (1971) ..... | 3 |
